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December 21, 2004
Prosper Acquah, Assistant Treasurer
Ida E. Yarbrough, CPA

5471 South Hillcrest Drive

Los Angeles, CA 90043

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-249
Dear Mr. Acquah:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Assemblymember Mark Ridley-Thomas regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that the Commission does not provide assistance relating to past conduct.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71 and regulation 18329(c)(4)(A).)  Therefore, any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions.  

QUESTIONS

May checks made out to the Reelect Ridley-Thomas 2004 committee received at a fundraiser for the Reelect Ridley-Thomas 2006 committee be deposited into the 2006 committee’s bank account?  If not, may the committee deposit the checks into its 2006 account if contributors sign a declaration stating their intention was to contribute to the 2006 committee and authorizing the committee to deposit the check into its 2006 account?
CONCLUSIONS

The Reelect Ridley-Thomas 2004 committee may not deposit checks made out to that committee into the 2006 committee’s bank account.  There is nothing in the Act or its corresponding regulations that provides a process permitting contributors subsequently to authorize deposit of the checks into a different account than that for which the check was written.  The Act does permit a contribution to be returned at any time.
FACTS


A fundraiser was recently organized for the Reelect Ridley-Thomas 2006 committee, one of your clients.  The fundraiser was organized after the November 2, 2004, election, however, some of the contributors at the fundraising event inadvertently wrote checks to the Reelect Ridley-Thomas 2004 committee.
ANALYSIS


Sections 85200 and 85201 require contributions to be deposited in the applicable campaign account.  You ask whether checks made out to one account can be deposited into another account.  There is nothing in the Act that provides a process permitting a committee to deposit checks into an account other than that for which the check was written.  The Act does permit a contribution to be returned
 at any time.  (Section 85319.)


However, we note that section 85316 provides that:

“A contribution for an election may be accepted by a candidate for elective state office after the date of the election only to the extent that the contribution does not exceed net debts outstanding from the election, and the contribution does not otherwise exceed the applicable contribution limit for that election.”  (Also see regulation 18531.61.)

Therefore, if the Reelect Ridley-Thomas 2004 committee had net debt outstanding at the time it received the checks, the committee may also retain the checks.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:
Kevin S. Moen, PhD


Political Reform Consultant II


Political Reform Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  The provisions of regulation 18531 apply.  As noted, we cannot advise regarding past conduct. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)





